
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
31 May 2023 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 3 Planning Committee to be held 
in the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Thursday, 8th June, 2023 
commencing at 6.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 

5 - 6 

2. Terms of Reference for Planning Committees  
 
 

7 - 10 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
3. Apologies for Absence  
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
 
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting 
 

5. Minutes  
 

11 - 18 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 3 Planning 
Committee held on 20 April 2023 
 

6. Glossary and Supplementary Matters  
 

19 - 26 

 Glossary of abbreviations used in reports to the Area Planning Committee 
(attached for information) 
 
Any supplementary matters will be circulated via report in advance of the meeting 
and published to the website. 
 

 Decisions to be taken by the Committee 
 

7. TM/22/00113/OAEA - Development site at Bushey Wood, 
Phase 1,Bull Lane, Eccles, Aylesford  

 

27 - 86 

 Residential development of up to 950 dwellings, provision of a mixed-use local 
centre (including Class E, F and C3 with potential for retirement homes) provision 
of land to accommodate a new primary school, replacement sports pitches with 
changing facilities; associated green infrastructure including landscaping, public 
open space, allotments, sustainable urban drainage systems, biodiversity 
enhancements; new accesses from Bull Lane; new access and 
road/cycleway/footpath link to New Court Road 
 

8. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

9. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

87 - 88 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

10. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr D Thornewell (Chair) 

Cllr R W Dalton (Vice-Chair) 
 
 Cllr Mrs S Bell 

Cllr A G Bennison 
Cllr T Bishop 
Cllr R I B Cannon 
Cllr D A S Davis 
Cllr S M Hammond 
 

Cllr P M Hickmott 
Cllr D Keers 
Cllr W J Mallard 
Cllr A McDermott 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley 
Cllr C J Williams 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) All meetings of the Borough Council will be livestreamed to YouTube here, 

unless there is exempt or confidential business be discussed: 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

any evacuation. 

(3) Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or have 

any other queries concerning the meeting, please contact Democratic Services 

on committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk in the first instance. 

 

Attendance: 

- Members of the Committee/Advisory Board are required to attend in person and 

be present in the meeting room.  Only these Members are able to move/ second 

or amend motions, and vote. 

- Other Members of the Council can join via MS Teams and can take part in any 

discussion and ask questions, when invited to do so by the Chairman, but cannot 

move/ second or amend motions or vote on any matters. Members participating 

remotely are reminded that this does not count towards their formal committee 

attendance.  

- Occasionally, Members of the Committee/Advisory Board are unable to attend in 

person and may join via MS Teams in the same way as other Members.  However, 

they are unable to move/ second or amend motions or vote on any matters if they 

are not present in the meeting room. As with other Members joining via MS Teams, 

this does not count towards their formal committee attendance. 

- Officers can participate in person or online. 

- Members of the public addressing an Area Planning Committee can participate in 

person or online.  Please contact committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk for further 

information. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1

https://www.youtube.co
[...]
t Briefs and to approve 
Development Briefs where they are produced 
pursuant to the requirements of a planning 
permission. 
 

 

22. To submit views on behalf of the District 
Planning Authority in relation to the 
consultations under the Pastoral Measure 
1968. 
 

 

23. To consider and approve for consultation 
purposes Draft Conservation Areas 

Formal designation of 
Conservation Areas 
reserved to Council 

24. Under the Hedgerows Regulations 1997:  
 
 

 

(a) to deal with notifications under Section 75 of the 
Environment Act 1995 and the Regulations and 
to authorise the service of Hedgerow Retention 
Notices; and 
 

 

(b) to exercise powers in relation to the service of 
notices requiring the replanting of important 
hedgerows under Section 75 of the Environment 
Act 1995 and the Regulations. 
 

 

Highways Use and Regulation 
 

25. Each Area Planning Committee shall also exercise the functions of the 
Council relating to the regulation of the use of highways, as set out in 
Schedule 1 to the Functions Regulations 
 

 

Page 10



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Thursday, 20th April, 2023 
 

Present: Cllr M C Base (Chair), Cllr D J Cooper (Vice-Chair), Cllr Mrs S Bell, 
Cllr T Bishop, Cllr R I B Cannon, Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr D A S Davis, 
Cllr Mrs T Dean, Cllr S M Hammond, Cllr P M Hickmott,                  
Cllr A Kennedy, Cllr D Lettington, Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr R V Roud, 
Cllr Mrs M Tatton, Cllr D Thornewell and Cllr C J Williams 
 

Virtual: Councillor V M C Branson participated via MS Teams in accordance 
with Access to Information Rule No 23. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A P J Keeley, 
D Keers and Mrs R F Lettington. 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP3 23/1    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AP3 23/2    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 3 Planning 
Committee held on 10 November 2022 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

AP3 23/3    GLOSSARY AND SUPPLEMENTARY MATTERS  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 20 April 2023 
 
 

 
2 

 

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
(RESPONSIBILITY FOR COUNCIL FUNCTIONS) 
 

AP3 23/4    TM/22/01909/OA - DEVELOPMENT SITE SOUTHERN PART OF 
FORMER AYLESFORD QUARRY, ROCHESTER ROAD, 
AYLESFORD  
 
Outline Application: A later living community comprising up to 250 age-
restricted dwellings (Class C3), up to 191 extra care houses and 
apartments (Class C2) with associated community facilities within a 
central hub building, an 80 bed care home (Class C2), a new facility for 
the local Scouts and parking, associated green infrastructure including 
landscaping, public open space, allotments, biodiversity enhancements 
and associated accesses to Rochester Road and Bull Lane. 
 
There was detailed discussion on the S106 contributions where 
members expressed concern regarding the prioritisation of residents 
with local connections in the consideration of applications for affordable 
housing to be provided by the proposed development and felt that a 
Local Lettings Plan would be beneficial. 
 
RESOLVED:  That planning permission be GRANTED in accordance 
with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out 
in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health subject to: 
 
(1) The applicant entering into a planning obligation with the Borough 

Council to provide on-site affordable housing and contributions 
towards off-site provision, and contributions towards healthcare 
provision; 
 

(2) The applicant entering into a planning obligation with Kent County 
Council to make financial contributions towards public transport 
provision, adult education facilities, monitoring of the travel plan, 
libraries and community services; 
 
The section 106 agreement should be agreed in principle within 3 
month and the legalities completed within 6 months of the 
committee resolution unless there are good reasons for the delay.  
Should the agreement under Section 106 of the Act not be 
completed and signed by all relevant parties by 20 October 2023, 
a report back to the Area 3 Planning Committee will be made 
either updating on progress and making a further 
recommendation or in the alternative the application may be 
refused under powers delegated to the Director of Planning, 
Housing and Environmental Health who will determine the 
specific reasons for refusal in consultation with the Chair and 
Ward Members; 

 

Page 12



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 20 April 2023 
 
 

 
3 

 

(3) The potential negotiation for a Local Lettings Plan in respect of 
prioritisation of residents with local connections in the 
consideration of applications for elements of the affordable 
housing to be pursued in consultation with the Borough Council 
and the applicant.  The Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health to be given delegated authority, in 
consultation with the Chair and Ward Members, to agree the 
Local Lettings Plan if negotiations between the Borough Council 
and applicant were successful; 
 

(4) Additional Conditions: 
 
33. With the submission of each phase, a biodiversity gain 
plan shall be submitted to and approv
[...]
e non-lighting professionals to understand the avoidance 
and mitigation measures proposed, as indicated within Step 5: 
Demonstrate compliance with illuminance limits and buffers 
within the Bat Conservation Trust’s ‘Guidance Note 8 Bats and 
Artificial Lighting’. 

 
All external lighting shall be installed in accordance with the 
specifications and locations set out in the strategy, and these 
shall be maintained thereafter in accordance with the strategy. 
 

Page 16



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 20 April 2023 
 
 

 
7 

 

Reason: To mitigate for the potential effects of the development 
upon legally protected roosting, commuting and foraging bats. 
 
38. No phase or sub-phase of the development shall be 
occupied until a scheme is submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority to secure public access to the 
wider site from Aylesford Village.  The approved scheme shall be 
provided in strict accordance with the approved details prior to 
occupation of that phase or sub-phase of the development and 
retained for the lifetime of the development. 
 
Reason: In the interests of ensuring access to the public areas of 
the development for the benefit of the wider community. 

 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 8. 6, Part 4 (Rules) of the 
Constitution, Councillor Dalton requested that it be recorded in the 
Minutes that he had voted against approval of the planning application. 
 
[Speakers: Mr J Green (on behalf of Mrs S Green), Mrs A Rillie and      
Dr T Johnson – members of the public and Mr H Buttle on behalf of the 
applicant addressed the Committee in person] 
 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

AP3 23/5    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.44 pm 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

GLOSSARY of Abbreviations used in reports to Area Planning Committees 

 

A 

AAP   Area of Archaeological Potential 

AGA     Prior Approval: Agriculture (appl
[...]
– shop and sui generis to residential 

(application suffix) 

POS   Public Open Space 

PPG  Planning Practice Guidance 

PWC  Prior Written Consent 

PROW  Public Right Of Way 

 

R 

RD   Reserved Details (application suffix) 

RM   Reserved Matters (application suffix)   

 

S 

SDC  Sevenoaks District Council 

SEW   South East Water 

SFRA  Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (background for the emerging Local 

Plan) 

SNCI   Site of Nature Conservation Interest 

SPAB   Society for the Protection of Ancient Buildings 

SPD   Supplementary Planning Document 

SSSI   Site of Special Scientific Interest 

SW  Southern Water  

 

T 

TC   Town Council 

TCAAP  Tonbridge Town Centre Area Action Plan 

Page 24



7 
 

TCS   Tonbridge Civic Society 

TEPN56/TEN Prior Notification: Telecoms (application suffix) 

TMBC  Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council 

TMBCS  Tonbridge & Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007 

TMBLP  Tonbridge & Malling Borough Local Plan 1998 

TNCA  Notification: Trees in Conservation Areas (application suffix) 

TPOC  Trees subject to TPO (application suffix) 

TRD   Tree Consent Reserved Details (application suffix) 

TRICS Trip Rate Information Computer System 

TWBC  Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

 

U 

UCO   Town and Country Planning Use Classes Order 1987 (as amended) 

UMIDB  Upper Medway Internal Drainage Board 

 

W 

WAS   Waste Disposal Planning Application (KCC determined) 

WTS  Waste Transfer Station 

 

 

(Version 2/2021) 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public   
 

 
 
Aylesford 19 January 2022 TM/22/00113/OAEA 
Aylesford North and 
North Downs 
 
Proposal: Residential development of up to 950 dwellings, provision of a 

mixed-use local centre (including Class E, F and C3 with 
potential for retirement homes) provision of land to 
accommodate a new primary school, replacement sports 
pitches with changing facilities; associated green infrastructure 
including landscaping, public open space, allotments, 
sustainable urban drainage systems, biodiversity 
enhancements; new accesses from Bull Lane; new access and 
road/cycleway/footpath link to New Court Road 

Location: Development Site Bushey Wood Phase 1 Bull Lane Eccles 
Aylesford Kent   

Go to: Recommendation 
 

 

1. Description: 

1.1 Outline planning permission, with all matters reserved for future consideration 

with the exception of access, is sought for the following development: 

 Residential development of up to 950 dwellings; 

 30% Affordable housing, including first homes; 

 A new mixed use Local Centre;  

 New sports hub and pavilion/changing facilities; 

 Childrens playspace throughout the development; 

 Amenity and semi-natural public space; 

 Landscaping, including area required for sustainable drainage systems and 

biodiversity enhancements; 

 Cycleway and footpath linkages throughout the development; 

 Site accesses and associated highway improvements including a new link to 

New Court Road and closure of Bull Lane at its junction with Pilgrims Way, 

improvement works to Rochester Road, New Court Road and Pilgrims Way; 

 Rear access provision to existing properties on Cork Street that adjoins the 

development; 

 Additional areas of parking for existing residents; 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public   
 

 Part retention and part new allotments; and  

 Provision of site for new 2FE school to replace the existing St Marks Primary 

School and allow room for expansion at an appropriate time in the 

development phasing. 

1.2 The new access arrangements are to be from New Court Road/Pilgrims Way 

and Bull Lane, with a new access to the south of Bull Lane/Eccles providing the 

southern end of the spine road and access into the new school. The highway 

works include for partial closure of Bull Lane to traffic, north of Eccles village to 

Pilgrims Way/Rochester Road junction (excluding emergency vehicl
[...]
e and negative), i.e. either 

major, moderate, minor or negligible. Short and long-term (temporary and 

permanent), direct and indirect effects have been assessed. The EIA 

Regulations require that ‘cumulative’ effects are also considered in the ES. 

‘Residual effects’ are defined as those that remain after mitigation measures 

have been implemented. The ES that accompanies the application is now 

considered to addresses all of the statutory requirements. 

 

Page 30



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public   
 

2. Reason for reporting to Committee: 

2.1 The reason for reporting the application to committee is due to the application 

being a major site on an unallocated area of land forming a departure from the 

extant TMBC development plan. 

2.2 That there is a need for the Council to consider its position in response to the 

applicant’s submission of a non-determination appeal under The Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990: Appeal under Section 78 and to set out what 

Members consideration of the application would have been had they had an 

opportunity to determine the submission. 

2.3 Councillors Dave Davies and Andrew Kennedy (former councillor) called in the 

application to Area 3 due to the size of development. 

3. The Site: 

3.1 This is a major planning application seeking outline approval for a residential led 

development on land adjoining the village of Eccles, see Fig: 1. The area of 

land incorporated within the application boundary is approximately 63.5ha 

(156.86 acres) of principally tenanted farmland located to the north, south and 

west of the village of Eccles. There are however some non-agricultural uses 

within the site boundary comprising areas of woodland, allotments bordering the 

village of Eccles, sports pitches west of Bull Lane, and the current St Mark’s 

C.E. Primary School.  

3.2 The application site surrounds the village of Eccles with the remainder of the 

site bounded by a mix of agricultural land 
[...]


the edges of the existing built up area, reducing to 2 storeys towards the edges 

of the site in order to reduce intervisibility from beyond. This is further enhanced 

with reference to the Green Infrastructure parameter plan which sets out the 

various landscape buffers to be adopted as minimums. 

6.46 The LVIA has assessed the impacts upon the site and the associated 

surroundings in detail and concludes that there will be inevitable change within 

the site and adjacent to the boundary.  However, the viewpoints assessed 

Page 50



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public   
 

located some distance from the site would be separated by intervening 

landscape so would experience a negligible or no significant effects.   

6.47 The green infrastructure parameter plan for the site when combined with the 

building heights parameter plan ensure that the proposed scheme, albeit only 

shown as illustrative for the purpose of the masterplan, is compliant with the 

relevant landscape policies of the development plan.  

6.48 It is also pertinent to note that the scheme has evolved through the submission 

of the Design Code and through discussions with the applicant to address 

concerns raised. Notably, the Kent Downs AONB unit initially objected to the 

scheme on the basis of the perceived impacts to the setting of the AONB. 

Through the subsequent amendments secured during the course of the 

consideration of this scheme the AONB unit now no longer object to the 

proposals subject to details being secured through condition and subsequent 

RM applications. 

6.49 Overall, on this basis it is considered that the proposed development is in 

accordance with CP7 and CP24 of the Core Strategy, SQ1 of the MDE DPD 

and the Framework. 

Ecology and biodiversity 

6.50 Policy NE2 of the MDE DPD requires that the biodiversity of the Borough and in 

particular priority habitats, species and features, will be protected, conserved 

and enhanced. 

6.51 Polic
[...]
e consultants to which 

agreement cannot be reached due to varying opinions on inputs on viability 

grounds, the Council and the applicant have reached a position on the level of 

affordable housing including the mix and tenure that the development can viably 

deliver.  

6.64 The Council’s Housing Manager in her latest comments confirms the following 

for an agreed level of affordable housing based on the viability discussions 

which have been on-going for eight months. These are summarised in the table 

below.   

6.65 30% affordable housing comprising the following tenure split and indicative mix: 

Type First Homes 
(25%) 

Affordable Rent 
(52.5%) 

Shared Ownership 
(22.5%) 

1 bed flat 18 74 0 

2 bed flat 18 16 9 

2 bed house 18 14 18 

3 bed house 17 31 30 

4 bed house 0 8 7 

5 bed house 0 7 0 

TOTAL 71 150* 64 
*10% of rented provision to be suitable for wheelchair users to occupy in line with Part M4 of the 

Building Regulations, 15 units to be agreed with the Council. 

Page 53



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public   
 

6.66 The Heads of terms for the draft S106 would also seek to include reference to a 

local lettings plan, giving priority to households with a local connection to the 

wards immediate to the development for all tenures and the table would be 

included within the negotiated S106 agreement.  

6.67 Based on the viability appraisals conducted and following an eight-month review 

by the perspective consultants, it is considered that the development can viably 

deliver 30% affordable housing, based on the above tenure split and indicative 

mix. A 40% level of affordable housing would be unviable. As such the 

affordable housing provision would accord with policy CP17 of the Core 

Strategy. 

Access and Highways 

6.68 Policy SQ8 of the MDE DPD sets out that before proposals for development are 

permitted, they will need to demonstrate that any necessary transport 

infrastructure, the need for which arises wh
[...]
 their latest comments to the application in their correspondence 

relating to the application on the basis of requiring more information to fully 

assess the proposals. Whilst a Reg25 was served on the applicants following 

this submission, the Council has confirmed that it would have withdrawn the 

request before being able to determine the application had the appeal not been 

submitted. The applicant has been working with National Highways to address 

the matters raised and have entered into a Memorandum of Understanding as 

of April 2023. Whilst National Highways originally raised nine matters requiring 

further information this has since been reduced to four outstanding matters as 

identified below from the extract of the Memorandum of Understanding. 

Page 56



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public   
 

 

6.83 Discussions remain ongoing and it is anticipated that all outstanding matters will 

be resolved during the appeal process so that National Highways will withdraw 

the holding objection and confirm that subject to specific conditions/s106 

requirements there are no objections to the proposals. Such matters will then be 

agreed through the Inquiry process.  Given this on-going work and commitment 

between the parties as set out in the Memorandum of Understanding to address 

the concerns raised by National Highways, it is not therefore considered that a 

ground of refusal on a lack of supporting information to address National 

Highways concerns could be sustained at appeal.  

6.84 In light of the above, notably the lack of objection from KCC Highways and 

ongoing works to resolve matters with National Highways, and taking into 

account the necessary contributions from the developer I am satisfied that the 

development would not result in an unacceptable impact on highway safety and 

the residual cumulative impacts on the road network would not be severe. It 

would therefore not conflict in any way with Policy SQ8 of the M
[...]
 a strong contribution 

towards existing housing shortfall, as well as delivering urgently needed 

affordable homes. These new homes would strengthen the Council’s housing 

supply position and help it resist inappropriate schemes in more sensitive areas.  

6.120 Furthermore, the development is considered to be policy compliant in almost 

every respect, including in regard to ecology, flooding / drainage, neighbouring 

amenity, air quality, land contamination, minerals and noise, conservation and 

heritage aspects. The only issue which has not at this stage been resolved is 

that of the strategic road network on the M2/M20. Despite the further holding 

objection issued by National Highways, it is considered that the outstanding 

National Highways issues are likely to be resolved as part of the appeal process 

and are therefore not considered to be sustainable grounds to object to this 

application.  

6.121 Overall, and for the reasons set out throughout this report, it is concluded that 

that the less than substantial heritage harm does not provide a clear reason for 

refusing permission. Further, there are no adverse impacts of granting planning 

permission for the development that would significantly and demonstrably 

outweigh the benefits that the development would bring, when assessed against 

the policies in the Framework taken as a whole. 

6.122 It is therefore recommended that, had the Council been able to determine the 

application, outline planning permission would have been granted subject to the 

finalisation of a legal agreement securing various planning obligations as set out 

throughout this report and various planning conditions to ensure that the 

development comes forward in an acceptable, high-quality fashion. 

7. Recommendation: 

7.1 Had the Council been able to determine the application, that outline planning 

permission would have been granted subject to the finalisation of a legal 

agreement securing various planning o
[...]
e best approach in the 
monument would be through a “no-dig methodology for the implementation 
of the footpaths. Additionally, archaeological observation would be required 
for the installation of fingerposts and information boards.  

 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  8 June 2023 

TM/22/00113/OAEA 

 
Development Site Bushey Wood Phase 1 Bull Lane Eccles Aylesford Kent  
 
Residential development of up to 950 dwellings, provision of a mixed-use local centre (including Class E, 
F and C3 with potential for retirement homes) provision of land to accommodate a new primary school, 
replacement sports pitches with changing facilities; associated green infrastructure including landscaping, 
public open space, allotments, sustainable urban drainage systems, biodiversity enhancements; new 
accesses from Bull Lane; new access and road/cycleway/footpath link to New Court Road 

 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015. 

 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

 

 

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 

 

 

Page 87

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings
	2 Terms of Reference for Planning Committees
	5 Minutes
	6 Glossary and Supplementary Matters
	7 TM/22/00113/OAEA - Development site at Bushey Wood, Phase 1,Bull Lane,Eccles, Aylesford
	Appendix 1 - Conditins, reasons and informatives
	Map

	9 Exclusion of Press and Public



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Thursday, 8th June, 2023 
 

Present: Cllr D Thornewell (Chair), Cllr Mrs S Bell, Cllr A G Bennison, Cllr  
T Bishop, Cllr R I B Cannon, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr S M Hammond, 
Cllr D Keers, Cllr A McDermott, Cllr Mrs A S Oakley and 
Cllr C J Williams 
 
*Due to unforeseen circumstances, Cllrs Bennison and Keers arrived 
part way through the meeting and were unable to speak or vote on 
any matters in accordance with the rules set out in Part 5 of the 
Constitution. 
 

In 
attendance: 
 
Virtual: 

Councillors R V Roud, Mrs M Tatton, M D Boughton and M R Rhodes 
were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
Councillors M D Boughton and M R Rhodes participated via MS 
Teams in accordance with Access to Information Rule No 23. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R W Dalton, 
P M Hickmott and W J Mallard 
 
(Note: Cllr Dalton submitted apologies for in-person attendance and 
participated via MS Teams when invited by the Chair to do so) 
 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP3 23/6    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AP3 23/7    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 3 Planning 
Committee held on 20 April 2023 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

AP3 23/8    GLOSSARY AND SUPPLEMENTARY MATTERS  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 8 June 2023 
 
 

 
2 

 

tabled at the meeting.  
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   
 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
(RESPONSIBILITY FOR COUNCIL FUNCTIONS) 
 

AP3 23/9    TM/22/00113/OAEA - DEVELOPMENT SITE AT BUSHEY WOOD, 
PHASE 1,BULL LANE,ECCLES, AYLESFORD  
 
Residential development of up to 950 dwellings, provision of a mixed-
use local centre (including Class E, F and C3 with potential for 
retirement homes) provision of land to accommodate a new primary 
school, replacement sports pitches with changing facilities; associated 
green infrastructure including landscaping, public open space, 
allotments, sustainable urban drainage systems, biodiversity 
enhancements; new accesses from Bull Lane; new access and 
road/cycleway/footpath link to New Court Road 
 
There was a need for the Borough Council to consider its position in 
response to the applicant’s submission of a non-determination appeal 
under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990: Appeal under Section 
78 and to set out what Members consideration of the application would 
have been had they had an opportunity to determine the submission. 
 
Careful consideration was given to the potential impacts of the proposed 
development on local infrastructure and Members expressed significant 
concern in respect of the impact on the surrounding road network, local 
GP and school provision and community facilities.    Members also had 
due regard to the comments of the public speakers. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) had the Borough Council been able to determine the application, 

outline planning permission would have been REFUSED for the 
following reason:  

 

 in the absence of information to demonstrate to the contrary, 
insufficient detail had been submitted to determine whether 
the application would have an unacceptable impact on the 
safety, reliability and/or operational efficiency on the strategic 
road network contrary to Policy SQ8 of the MDE DPD and 
paragraphs 110D, 111, 113 of the NPPF; 

 
(2) delegated authority be given to the Director of Planning, Housing 

and Environmental Health, in consultation with the Chair of Area 3 



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 8 June 2023 
 
 

 
3 

 

Planning Committee, to keep the ground for refusal under review 
during the appeal process and to withdraw the ground if National 
Highways removed their objection to the application. 

 
[Speakers: Mr S Beadle of behalf of the Eccles Action Group; Ms A Rillie  
on behalf of the British Horse Society in N and W Kent; Mr A Ludlow and 
Mr T Johnson, Members of the Public; and  Mr Edwards on behalf of the 
applicant] 
 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

AP3 23/10    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.50 pm 
Having commenced at 6.30 pm 

 
 


